4.41
8
Washer
Spacer
Camera (not included)
1/4-20 x 1-1/4
Button Head Cap Screw
3.81

This installation should be made by a qualified service
person and conform to all local codes.
5.1 Model Designation
Model Voltage Watts
No.
APAQ2000    12VDC/24VAC           20 Maximum
APAQ2000H  24VAC                     30 Maximum
Do Not Exceed 30 VAC Input on 24 VAC models.
Operation above 30 VAC violates low voltage operation (Class
2 Specifications). Normal operation is 24 VAC.
5.2 Tools Required
• Flat blade screwdriver
• Phillips head screwdriver
• 5⁄32-inch (or 4 mm) hex wrench
5.3 Cable Requirements
Video Transmission (Coaxial)
Cable Type: RG-59/U (Runs < 1000 ft)
RG-11/U (Runs < 2000 ft)
Cable Size: Outside diameter between 4.6 mm
(0.181 in) &  7.9 mm (0.312 in).
Cable Shape: Round.
Shield: ≥ 93% Braided Copper Shield.
Center Conductor: Stranded Copper Center.
DC Resistance: ≤ 15 Ohms/1000 ft (RG-59/U)
≤ 6 Ohms/1000 ft (RG-11/U).
Cable Impedance: 75 Ohm.
Agency Rating: UL.
Environmental: Outdoor rated.
Temperature Rating: ≥ 80 °C.
Sources: Belden 9259
Belden 9238.
W W W . W A T E C C A M E R A S . C O M
4
Input Power Cord - North American
Cable Type: SJTOW-A rated.
Cable Size: Outside diameter between 4.2 mm
(0.167 in) & 9.5 mm (0.375 in).
Cable Shape: Round.
Conductors: 3 conductor version and
2 conductor version.
Agency Rating: UL/C.S.A., UL VW-1.
Environmental: Outdoor rated.
Temperature Rating: 105° C.
Voltage Rating: 300 V.
Sources: Belden 19506
Belden 19509
Northwire 573939.
Input Power Cord - European
Cable Type: H05RN-F3G0.75 and
H05RN-F3G1.00.
Cable Size: Outside diameter between 4.2 mm
(0.167 in) & 9.5 mm (0.375 in).
Cable Shape: Round.
Conductors: 3 conductor version and
2 conductor version.
Agency Rating: VDE.
Environmental: Outdoor rated.
Sources: Olflex 1600252
Olflex 1600253
Retention Screw
Rear Handle
Cradle Assembly
Washer
Spacer
Camera (not included)
1/4-20 x 1-1/4
Button Head Cap Screw
Figure 1 Removing Cradle Assembly
5.5 Camera Installation
With the cradle removed from the housing, follow all of the
steps below.
1. Place the camera/lens combination into the cradle
assembly.